## A. Introduction

1. Title: Reliability Coordination — Staffing

**2. Number:** PER-004-0

3. Purpose:

Reliability Coordinators must have sufficient, competent staff to perform the Reliability Coordinator functions.

## 4. Applicability

**4.1.** Reliability Coordinators.

**5. Effective Date:** April 1, 2005

# **B.** Requirements

- **R1.** Each Reliability Coordinator shall be staffed with adequately trained and NERC-certified Reliability Coordinator operators, 24 hours per day, seven days per week.
- **R2.** All Reliability Coordinator operating personnel shall each complete a minimum of five days per year of training and drills using realistic simulations of system emergencies, in addition to other training required to maintain qualified operating personnel.
- **R3.** Reliability Coordinator operating personnel shall have a comprehensive understanding of the Reliability Coordinator Area and interactions with neighboring Reliability Coordinator Areas.
- **R4.** Reliability Coordinator operating personnel shall have an extensive understanding of the Balancing Authorities, Transmission Operators, and Generation Operators within the Reliability Coordinator Area, including the operating staff, operating practices and procedures, restoration priorities and objectives, outage plans, equipment capabilities, and operational restrictions.
- **R5.** Reliability Coordinator operating personnel shall place particular attention on SOLs and IROLs and inter-tie facility limits. The Reliability Coordinator shall ensure protocols are in place to allow Reliability Coordinator operating personnel to have the best available information at all times.

#### C. Measures

Not specified.

# D. Compliance

Not specified.

## E. Regional Differences

1. None identified.

#### **Version History**

Version	Date	Action	Change Tracking
0	April 1, 2005	Effective Date	New
0	August 8, 2005	Removed "Proposed" from Effective Date	Errata

1 of 2

Adopted by NERC Board of Trustees: February 8, 2005

Effective Date: April 1, 2005

Adopted by NERC Board of Trustees: February 8, 2005 Effective Date: April 1, 2005